TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM736362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at R/F 007259/0148

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		06/16/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMC Stock Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	980 Hammond Drive NE, Suite 500	
Internal Address:	Two Lakeside Commons	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	BMC West, LLC	
Street Address:	980 Hammond Dr., Suite 500	
Internal Address:	Two Lakeside Commons, Bldg. Two	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	BMC East, LLC	
Street Address:	980 Hammond Dr. NE	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4457606	ВМС
Registration Number:	4765371	READY-FRAME PRECISION PACKAGES BY BMC
Registration Number:	4820704	BMC DESIGN
Registration Number:	4596892	READY-FRAME TRADEMARK

REEL: 007759 FRAME: 0493 900702402

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4616659	READY-FRAME
Registration Number:	4608992	READY-FRAME PRECISION PACKAGES BY BMC
Registration Number:	4843835	SMART BUNDLED
Registration Number:	1879359	CHOO-CHOO BUILD-IT MART
Registration Number:	1881661	CHOO-CHOO BUILD-IT MART
Registration Number:	4038878	ARTRIM
Registration Number:	4272483	FORTIS
Registration Number:	6078700	R-BOX
Registration Number:	6078699	R-HEADER
Registration Number:	4109852	BMC BUILDING MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.862.3135

Email: barbara.siepka@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara M Siepka
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26194-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barbara M Siepka

SIGNATURE: /Barbara M Siepka/

DATE SIGNED: 06/22/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=WTNA - BLDR(2) - Release of Trademark Security Agreement - Reel Frame 7259-0148 (Executed)#page1.tif

source=WTNA - BLDR(2) - Release of Trademark Security Agreement - Reel Frame 7259-0148 (Executed)#page2.tif

 $source=WTNA-BLDR(2)-Release\ of\ Trademark\ Security\ Agreement-Reel\ Frame\ 7259-0148$

(Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007759 FRAME: 0494

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of June 16, 2022 ("Effective Date") by and among Wilmington Trust, National Association, a national banking association, solely in its capacity as Notes Collateral Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), BMC Stock Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, BMC West, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and BMC East, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (collectively, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and among Grantors and Grantee dated April 16, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors granted to Grantee a Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the United States Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantors and Grantee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Notes Collateral Agreement by and between Grantors and Grantee dated May 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on April 16, 2021, at Reel 007259, Frame 0148;

WHEREAS, Grantors have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases (and reassigns to the Grantors, as applicable) any and all Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, Grantors' successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. Grantee hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks at the PTO record this Release.

Wilmington Trust, National Association is entering this Release solely in its capacity as "Notes Collateral Agent" under the Indenture, and in acting hereunder, shall be entitled to all the rights, privileges, immunities and indemnities granted to the "Notes Collateral Agent" in the Indenture as if such rights, privileges, immunities and indemnities were set forth herein.

Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement.

* * * * *

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007759 FRAME: 0495

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Wilmington Trust, National Association,

as Notes Collateral Agent

Name: Arlene Thelwell

Title: Vice President